liabilities as disclosed in the face of the Balance Sheet. The following
table discloses the contractual maturity analysis for the National
Gallery of Victoria’s financial liabilities.

15.5: Maturity analysis of financial
liabilities

Carrying
amount

($ thousand)

Nominal
amount

($ thousand)

Maturity dates
($ thousand)

Less than 1
Month

1-3
months

3 months –
1 year

2013

Payables:

Amounts payable to other government agencies   213   213   213 - -

Other payables 6,466   6,466   5,655   707   104

   6,679   6,679   5,868   707   104

2012

Payables:

Amounts payable to other government agencies 147 147 147 - -

Other payables 6,313 6,313 5,993 286 35

6,460 6,460 6,140 286 35

60

15.6: Price risk sensitivity of
financial assets

+5%
($ thousand)

-5%
($ thousand)

+10%
($ thousand)

-10%
($ thousand)

Carrying
Amount

Net
Result

Equity
Net

Result
Equity

Net
Result

Equity
Net

Result
Equity

2013

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents   8,935 - - - - - - - -

Receivables   1,467 - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets classified
as available-for-sale

  48,641 2,432 2,432 (2,432)  (2,432)  4,864   4,864 (4,864)  (4,864)

Total increase/(decrease) 2,432   2,432 (2,432) (2,432)   4,864   4,864  (4,864) (4,864)

2012

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,473 - - - - - - - -

Receivables 2,254 - - - - - - - -

Other financial assets classified
as available-for-sale

39,375 1,969 1,969 (1,969) (1,969) 3,938 3,938 (3,938) (3,938)

Total increase/(decrease) 1,969 1,969 (1,969) (1,969) 3,938 3,938 (3,938) (3,938)

15. Financial instruments (cont’d)

(d) Market risk
Market risk is the risk that market rates and prices will change and that
this will affect the operating result, or value of assets and liabilities,
of the National Gallery of Victoria. The main exposures to market risk
arise through price risk, interest rate risk and foreign currency risk.
The principal financial instruments affected by these risks are financial
assets classified as available-for-sale, held in externally managed
unitised trusts.

These funds are invested and managed in accordance with the National
Gallery of Victoria’s investment strategy, which includes a variety of

[…]

also give rise to changes in the fair value of financial instruments.
The interest rate risk on cash at bank and bank deposits at call is not
considered material to the reported result. The interest rate risk on
cash managed funds is managed as part of the overall investment
strategy which includes a variety of equity assets, inflation-sensitive

assets, income assets and absolute-return assets. Equity and property
managed funds have been excluded from this interest rate sensitivity
analysis due to these investments not being directly affected by
changes in interest rates. The National Gallery of Victoria’s exposure to
interest rate risks and the effective interest rates of financial assets and
financial liabilities are as follows:

62

The sensitivity analysis below discloses the impact on the operating
result and equity of changes in interest rates on the National Gallery of
Victoria’s financial assets by +/- 50bp and +/- 100bp.

15.8: Interest rate sensitivity of financial assets

+50bp
($ thousand)

-50bp
($ thousand)

+100bp
($ thousand)

-100bp
($ thousand)

Carrying
amount

Net
result

Equity
Net

result
Equity

Net
result

Equity
Net

result
Equity

2013

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 8,935 45 45 (45) (45) 89 89 (89) (89)

Receivables 1,467 - - - - - - - -

Financial assets classified
as available-for-sale

2,014 10 10 (10) (10) 20 20 (20) (20)

Total increase/(decrease)  55 55 (55) (55) 109 109 (109) (109)

2012

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,473 32 32 (32) (32) 65 65 (65) (65)

Receivables   2,254 - - - - - - - -

Financial assets classified
as available-for-sale

1,680 8 8 (8) (8) 17 17 (17) (17)

Total increase/(decrease)  40 40 (40) (40) 82 82 (82) (82)

f)	F oreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk arises from changes in the value of assets
and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies as exchange rates
fluctuate. The National Gallery of Victoria makes purchases and
sales in foreign currencies and reduces its risk by, wherever practical,
preferring a certain outcome over an uncertain outcome and by
minimising its exposure to exchange rate movements.  Material foreign
currency commitments, where the amount and timing of payment
are known, are hedged through the Treasury Corporation of Victoria.
The National Gallery of Victoria’s investment strategy also allows